

Office of the Registrar MADHABDEV UNIVERSITY

(A State University established under the Assam Act No. XXXV of 2017) Narayanpur, P.O.: Dikrong (784164), Dist.: Lakhimpur, Assam Phone No.: 03752 262254/55, E-mail: universitymadhabdev@gmail.com

Ref. No.: MDU/Ex/CoE/45/23/UG-Form Fillup/ 81

Date: 10.11.2024

NOTIFICATION

The students of the **FYUGP 1st Semester Regular (2024-25 Fresh Batch)** and **3rd Semester Regular (2023-24 Batch)** are informed that they can now select their courses through the Samarth Examination Portal: <u>https://madhabdevuniversity.samarth.edu.in/</u>.

Course selection is not required for FYUGP 1st Semester Backlog (2023-24 Batch) students.

FYUGP 1st Semester Regular (2024-25 Fresh Batch): You must first register on the portal before logging in to proceed with course selection.

FYUGP 3rd Semester Regular (2023-24 Batch): Registration is not required as you have already registered. You just log in to the portal.

Once logged in, course selection will be available under the "<u>Student Section</u>". Select your programme, and then access the course selection by clicking on the tab titled "*You can apply for course selection...*". Please review your choices carefully before final submission as these selections will directly impact your Final Examination Form Fill-up Registration.

Important Dates:

- **4** The last date for course selection is **18th November 2024.**
- Examination Form Fillup will be activated shortly and will run concurrently with course selection (Activation information shall be communicated through WhatsApp or Email to the concerned HoDs of MDU & the Principals of Affiliated Colleges).

(Dr. D. P. Rajkhowa) Controller of Examinations Madhabdev University

Date: 10.11.2024

Ref. No.: MDU/Ex/CoE/45/23/UG-Form Fillup/ 81-A

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Vice Chancellor
- 2. The Registrar
- 3. The Academic Registrar
- 4. All HoDs of MDU
- 5. Principals of Affiliated Colleges
- 6. The NE-Tech Solution for uploading in the University Website
- 7. Office File

(Dr. D. P. Rajkhowa) Controller of Examinations Madhabdev University